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RIN Name

Born/

Chr

1929

1931

1949

1952

1954

1967

1900

1912

1931

1875

1878

1903

1903

1905

1907

1909

1911

1915

1917

1853

1858

1879

1830

1836

1850

1855

1856

1857

1859

1860

1865

1869

1872

1798

1800

1820

1822

1825

1827

1763

1776

1790

1792

1794

1940

1922

1943

1947

1948

1949

1900

Died/

Bur

1981

1956

1922

1904

1987

1976

1980

1990

1995

1874

1927

1915

1910

1910

1926

1958

1957

1912

1853

1897

1812

1875

1979

1968

Spouse or *Father Name

1 Kirby Benjamin GREEN Jr

2 Christine Jewel BURNEY

3 Kirby Benjamin GREEN Third

4 Brenda Ann GREEN

5 Nancy Lynn GREEN

6 Travis Dale GREEN

7 Kirby Benjamin GREEN Sr

8 Parris Pauline DYKES

9 John Preston GREEN

10 John Elishua GREEN

11 Sarah Merniva OWENS

12 David Shelton GREENE

13 Daniel Edward GREEN

14 Glayds Lillian GREEN

15 Elberta Vernon GREEN

16 Daniel Edward GREEN

17 James Frozard GREEN

18 Barney Bouregard GREEN

19 Dowling Mixon GREEN

20 Berryan GREEN

21 Penelope WINGATE

22 Annie Eliza GREEN

23 Salathiel Washington GREEN

24 Elizabeth FEWAUX

25 Adeline GREEN

26 Emeline GREEN

27 Carline GREEN

28 Charles Westberry GREEN

29 Catherine GREEN

30 James Washington GREEN

31 Sophia Leona GREEN

32 Martha Louisa GREEN

33 Luviney Francis GREEN

34 John W GREEN

35 Margaret TURNER

36 Charles Wesley GREEN

37 Margaret GREEN

38 Caroline GREEN

39 Ester Ann GREEN

40 Alice GREEN

41 Jacob GREEN

42 Hannah WALDON

43 Elisha A GREEN

44 Mary Poly GREEN

45 James GREEN

46 Eva Sandra MORRISON

47 Mary Lou OATES

48 Joseph Allen GREENE

49 Mary Kathrine GREENE

50 David Shelton GREENE Jr

51 Wilma Ann GREENE

52 William Henry GUYNN

Christine Jewel BURNEY-2

Kirby 6enjamin GREEN Jr-1
Donna Madelih SHEPPARD-68

Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND-71

Finis Hio SOUTHWORTH-73

*Kirby Benjamin GREEN Jr-1

Parris Pauline DYKES-8

Kirby Benjamin GREEN Sr-7

Eva Sandra MORRISON-46

Sarah Merniva OWENS-11

John Elishua GREEN-10

Mary Lou OATES-47

*John Elishua GREEN-10

William Henry GUYNN-52

Joseph Sephus OWENS-55

Geraldine Ruth MUENPNICH-59

Agnes Annette SPICHER-60

Cecelia Margerite HARTLEY-65

Lois Irene FAGAN-66

Penelope WINGATE-21

Berryan GREEN-20

Joseph HUDSON-135

Elizabeth FEWAUX-24

Salathiel Washington GREEN-23

Luke JOHNS-211

John Mitchell FOUNTAIN-212

Hiram MCCLELLAN-213

Mary Lou WINGATE-214

*Salathiel Washington GREEN-23

*Salathiel Washington GREEN-23

Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

John Walter BOXX-215

♦Salathiel Washington GREEN-23

Margaret TURNER-35

John W GREEN-34

Mary Catherine MCCORMICK-76

Martin GRIGGERS-228

James MEYERS-229

David FOUNTAIN-230

*John W GREEN-34

Hannah WALDON-42

Jacob GREEN-41

Elizabeth Ann DRIGGERS-231

Reddie CANNON-232

*Jacob GREEN-41

John Preston GREEN-9

David Shelton GREENE-12

*David Shelton GREENE-12

Patrick ANDREU-233

Lynn GILLESPIE-148

William Booker GILLIESPIE-210

Glayds Lillian GREEN-14
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Born/

Chr

1926

1934

1903

1936

1919

1913

1936

1938

1944

1948

1911

1925

1964

1954

1981

1985

1951

1978

1949

1981

1987

1815

1839

1842

1844

1847

1849

1850

1926

1951

1938

1979

1865

1888

1889

1890

1892

1892

1899

1903

1880

1912

1914

1929

1918

1925

1953

1838

1862

1865

Died/

Bur

1983

1967

1984

1970

1971

1920

1926

1931

1923

1946

1941

1955

1986

1965

1973

1947

1980

1989

1973

1912

1923

1882

Spouse or *Father Name

53 Geraldene GUYNN

54 William Wayne GUYNN

55 Joseph Sephus OWENS

56 Earl OWENS

57 Robert Earl OWENS Jr

58 Tammie OWENS

59 Geraldine Ruth MUENPNICH

60 Agnes Annette SPICHER

61 James Richard GREEN

62 John Frankiin GREEN
63 Donald SheIton GREEN

64 Agnes Annette GREEN

65 Cecelia Margerite HARTLEY

66 Lois Irene FAGAN

67 Sara Stacey GREENE

68 Donna Madelin SHEPPARD

69 Christopher Lee GREEN

70 Laurie Elizabeth GREEN

71 Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND J

72 Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND T

73 Finis Hio SOUTHWORTH

74 Barrett James SOUTHWORTH

75 Spencer Winston SOUTHWORTH

76 Mary Catherine MCCORMICK

77 John Washington GREEN

78 Martha GREEN

79 Julia Ann GREEN

80 Mary Ann GREEN

81 Katherine GREEN

82 Henry Howard GREEN

83 Floyd T POLSON

84 Darrell F POLSON

85 Priscilla Roberta BURNEY

86 Kenneth W GUYNN

87 Isaac Nelson SILCOX

88 Lumascus SILCOX

89 Alibina Alicer SILCOX

90 Marica Irene SILCOX

91 James Howard SILCOX

92 Cora Idell SILCOX

93 Oral Denah SILCOX

94 Lily Belle Dollie SILCOX

95 Curtis N ATKINSON

96 Emery Lee ATKINSON

97 Leila Lucille ATKINSON

98 Curtis Nelson ATKINSON

99 Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND S

100 Thetis Elizabeth BAILEY

101 Sandra Kay STRICKLAND

102 Sarah C DICKERSON

103 Oliver Bruce GREEN

104 Alice M GREEN

Floyd T POLSON-83

Priscilla Roberta BURNEY-85

Elberta Vernon GREEN-15

♦Joseph Sephus OWENS-55

*Joseph Sephus OWENS-55

*Joseph Sephus OWENS-55

Daniel Edward GREEN-16

James Frozard GREEN-17

*James Frozard GREEN-17

Nancy L BELLWOOD-145

*James Frozard GREEN-17

John Wayne HOBBS-208

Barney Bouregard GREEN-18

Dowling Mixon GREEN-19

Kenneth Charles TAYLOR-234

Kirby Benjamin GREEN Third-3

*Kirby Benjamin GREEN Third-3

*Kirby Benjamin GREEN Third-3

Brenda Ann GREEN-4

♦Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND-71

Nancy Lynn GREEN-5

*Finis Hio SOUTHWORTH-73

♦Finis Hio SOUTHWORTH-73

Charles Wesley GREEN-36

Sarah C DICKERSON-102

♦Charles Wesley GREEN-36

James O'STEEN Jr-115

*Charles Wesley GREEN-36

*Charles Wesley GREEN-36

♦Charles Wesley GREEN-36

Geraldene GUYNN-53

*Floyd T POLSON-83

William Wayne GUYNN-54

♦William Wayne GUYNN-54

Sophia Leona GREEN-31

♦Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

♦Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

Curtis N ATKINSON-95

♦Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

♦Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

♦Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

♦Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

Marica Irene SILCOX-90

♦Curtis N ATKINSON-95

♦Curtis N ATKINSON-95

♦Curtis N ATKINSON-95

Thetis Elizabeth BAILEY-100

Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND-99

♦Donald Ferguson STRICKLAND-99

John Washington GREEN-77

Fannie TAYLOR-239

William Jackson SANDERS-240
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1867

1869

1872

1874

1876

1879

1878

1908

1908

1910

1834

1862

1867

1869

1871

1873

1875

1879

1882

1884

1911

1933

1944

1892

1913

1913

1945

1947

1887

1890

1898

1887

1917

1919

1921

1923

1925

1939

1961

1964

1973

1855

1862

1912

1937

1946

Died/

Bur

1936

1945

1906

1953

1926

1882

1903

1973

1902

1908

1934

1945

1876

1949

1957

1918

1960

1885

1989

1929

1970

1960

1980

1990

1980

1930

1911

1992

1994

Spouse or *Father Name

105 Thomas N GREEN

106 Albert Williard GREEN

107 Eliska Gertrude GREEN

108 Lula Sevena GREEN

109 John Causey GREEN

110 Ellis GREEN

111 Peter Frances MASTERS

112 Francis Ray MASTERS

113 Edna Mae MASTERS

114 lone MASTERS

115 James O'STEEN Jr

116 William Edward O'STEEN

117 James Aldrich O'STEEN

118 John Riley O'STEEN

119 Mary Catherine O'STEEN

120 Sarah Jane O'STEEN

121 Henry Samuel O'STEEN

122 Allen Arnold O'STEEN

123 Richard Bryany O'STEEN

124 Charles Wesley O'STEEN Jr

125 James Emmett MCDONALD

126 Gordon Emmett MCDONALD

127 Sandra Gayle MCDONALD

128 Rosa Dell DIXON

129 Vivian Lila O'STEEN

130 Frank Folks BENNETT

131 Patrica Jean BENNETT

132 Robert Michael BENNETT

133 Ernest John TRAUTMAN

134 Terry Linda ROMEDY

135 Joseph HUDSON

136 Pascal Preston DYKES

137 Minnie WHITE

138 Mary Elizabeth JONES

139 Thomas Jefferies BURNEY

140 Beulah Inez BURNEY

141 Elizabeth Katie BURNEY

142 William Henry BURNEY

143 Dorothy Mattie BURNEY

144 Thomas Jefferies BURNEY Jr

145 Nancy L BELLWOOD

146 Annette Louise GREEN

147 Dianna Lynne GREEN

148 Lynn GILLESPIE

149 Thresa DeAnn GREENE

150 William Washington BURNEY

151 Margrie S BRADDOCK

152 Mishack BURNEY

153 Priscilla WINGATE

154 Thomas Houston STOUDENMIRE

155 Thomas Houston STOUDENMIRE J

156 Stanley STOUDENMIRE

Alice LONG-241

Annie WEST-242

Joseph B CHEERY-243

Peter Frances MASTERS-111

*John Washington GREEN-77

Rose Trephenia V COOK-244

Lula Sevena GREEN-108

♦Peter Frances MASTERS-111

James Emmett MCDONALD-125

*Peter Frances MASTERS-111

Julia Ann GREEN-79

*James O'STEEN Jr-115

♦James O'STEEN Jr-115

♦James O'STEEN Jr-115

*James O'STEEN Jr-115

♦James O'STEEN Jr-115

Rosa Dell DIXON-128

*James O'STEEN Jr-115

*James O'STEEN Jr-115

♦James O'STEEN Jr-115

Edna Mae MASTERS-113

*James Emmett MCDONALD-125

*James Emmett MCDONALD-125
Henry Samuel O'STEEN-121

Frank Folks BENNETT-130

Vivian Lila O'STEEN-129

Ernest John TRAUTMAN-133

Terry Linda ROMEDY-134

Patrica Jean BENNETT-131

Robert Michael BENNETT-132

Annie Eliza GREEN-22

Minnie WHITE-137

Pascal Preston DYKES-136

Thomas Jefferies BURNEY-139

Mary Elizabeth JONES-138

Thomas H STOUDENMIRE-154

Eugene W OVIATT-159

Doris Loise THOMAS-161

Homes A SCHWAHN-165

Mary Joyce Sudie MURRAY-166

John Franklin GREEN-62

*John Franklin GREEN-62

*John Franklin GREEN-62

David Shelton GREENE Jr-50

♦David Shelton GREENE Jr-50

Margrie S BRADDOCK-151

William Washington BURNEY-150

Priscilla WINGATE-153

Mishack BURNEY-152

Beulah Inez BURNEY-140

♦Thomas H STOUDENMIRE-154

♦Thomas H STOUDENMIRE-154



0 (Disk 1)

RIN SORTED LIST

21 May 1995 Page 4

RIN Name

Born/ Died/

Chr Bur Spouse or *Father Name

157 George Stedman STOUDENMIRE

158 Hassie Mae COOPER

159 Eugene W OVIATT

160 Eugene W OVIATT Jr 1937

161 Doris Loise THOMAS 1931

162 William Henry BURNEY Jr 1950

163 Dallas Kirk BURNEY 1953

164 Bruce Allan BURNEY 1957

165 Homes A SCHWAHN

166 Mary Joyce Sudie MURRAY 1932

167 Debra S BURNEY 1955

168 Donna A BURNEY 1956

169 Jenifer Lyn BURNEY 1964

170 Henry Clayton JONES 1863

171 Martha or Mattie S WILDS 1874

172 David Vasco JONES 1892

173 Arthur Nathaniel JONES 1896

174 Henry Clayton JONES Jr 1901

175 Howard Eugene JONES 1903

176 Cora Ophelia JONES 1905

177 Benjamin Edward JONES 1907

178 Christine Beth JONES 1909

179 Wilma Martha JONES 1911

180 Edward JONES 1824

181 Mary J LOPER 1834

182 Richard A JONES 1855

183 Edward A JONES 1857

184 William Bonepart JONES 1860

185 Newton or Nute JONES 1866

186 Mary Elizabeth JONES 1869

187 Margaret L Maggie JONES 1871

188 Louise Wouisa JONES 1877

189 Frank 0 CALDWELL

190 Robert L NORTON

191 Dorthy DAVIS

192 Grady SCOTT

193 Beulah HODGES

194 John David WILDS

195 Fronia BRADDOCK

196 Alex BRADDOCK

197 Sara Isabelle

198 Nancy RAINES 1950

199 Meredith Brooke BURNEY 1978

200 Hunter Bradley BURNEY 1984

201 Christine GROTTS

202 Benjamin Ethan BURNEY 1981

203 Elizabeth Ann SNOWDEN 1959

204 William Evan BURNEY 1990

205 Samuel Gibbs BURNEY 1991

206 Grady SNOWDEN

207 Ann WILKINS

208 John Wayne HOBBS

Hassie Mae COOPER-158

George S STOUDENMIRE-157

Elizabeth Katie BURNEY-141

Patrica Louise PITMAN-389

William Henry BURNEY-142

Nancy RAINES-198

Christine GROTTS-201

Elizabeth Ann SNOWDEN-203

Dorothy Mattie BURNEY-143

Thomas Jefferies BURNEY J-144

*Thomas Jefferies BURNEY J-144

*Thomas Jefferies BURNEY J-144

1987 *Thomas Jefferies BURNEY J-144

1947 Martha or Mattie S WILDS-171

1957 Henry Clayton JONES-170

*Henry Clayton JONES-170

1957 *Henry Clayton JONES-170

*Henry Clayton JONES-170

Beulah HODGES-193

Grady SCOTT-192

Dorthy DAVIS-191

Robert L NORTON-190

Frank O CALDWELL-189

1888 Mary J LOPER-181

1940 Edward JONES-180

♦Edward JONES-180

♦Edward JONES-180

Agnes Dart COPE-382

Annie TUCKER-383

*Edward JONES-180

Joe Lee HIGGINBOTHM-384

♦Edward JONES-180

Wilma Martha JONES-179

Christine Beth JONES-178

Benjamin Edward JONES-177

Cora Ophelia JONES-176

Howard Eugene JONES-175

Fronia BRADDOCK-195

John David WILDS-194

Sara Isabelle-197

Alex BRADDOCK-196

William Henry BURNEY Jr-162

♦William Henry BURNEY Jr-162

♦William Henry BURNEY Jr-162

Dallas Kirk BURNEY-163

♦Dallas Kirk BURNEY-163

Bruce Allan BURNEY-164

♦Bruce Allan BURNEY-164

♦Bruce Allan BURNEY-164

Ann WILKINS-207

Grady SNOWDEN-206

Agnes Annette GREEN-64
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209 John Jessie SPICHER

210 William Booker GILLIESPIE

211 Luke JOHNS

212 John Mitchell FOUNTAIN

213 Hiram MCCLELLAN

214 Mary Lou WINGATE

215 John Walter BOXX

216 May BOXX

217 William Francis BOXX

218 Sherwood Salathiel BOXX
219 Johnnie Marie BOXX

220 Emma BOXX

221 Lesslie BOXX

222 William Jackson BOXX

223 Matilda WORTH

224 Thomas Edward MOORE Sr

225 Thomas Edward MOORE Jr

226 Thomas Albert MOORE

227 Ara Bella KERCE

228 Martin GRIGGERS

229 James MEYERS

230 David FOUNTAIN

231 Elizabeth Ann DRIGGERS

232 Reddie CANNON

233 Patrick ANDREU

234 Kenneth Charles TAYLOR

235 Edgar Eugene STRICKLAND

236 Evelyn DUKE

237 William BAILEY

238 Cynthia Sarah ROWELL

239 Fannie TAYLOR

240 William Jackson SANDERS

241 Alice LONG

242 Annie WEST

243 Joseph B CHEERY

244 Rose Trephenia V COOK

245 Gilbert Preston DYKES

246 Julia Elizabeth SCOTT

247 Calvin Calhoon or CH DYKES

248 Nellie Birch COULSTON

249 Alexander Alex COULSTON

250 Abbie MYERS

251 Elian DYKES

252 Pearlie Vilova DYKES

253 David Leslie DYKES

254 Nancy Parris DYKES

255 Virginia Abigail J DYKES

256 John Sanders DYKES

257 Jane or Jennie LOCKHART

258 Jennie DYKES

259 Abigail DYKES

260 Sarah DYKES

1872 1948

1903 1976

1888 1927

1933

1868

1863

1842

1844

1895

1898

1900

1902

1820

1862

1865

1866

1942

1926

1861

1928

1963

1975

1978

Wilma Ann GREENE-51

Adeline GREEN-25

Emeline GREEN-26

Carline GREEN-27

Charles Westberry GREEN-28

Martha Louisa GREEN-32

♦John Walter BOXX-215

♦John Walter BOXX-215

♦John Walter BOXX-215

Thomas Edward MOORE Sr-224

♦John Walter BOXX-215

♦John Walter BOXX-215

Matilda WORTH-223

William Jackson BOXX-222

Johnnie Marie BOXX-219

♦Thomas Edward MOORE Sr-224

Ara Bella KERCE-227

Thomas Albert MOORE-226

Margaret GREEN-37

Caroline GREEN-38

Ester Ann GREEN-39

Elisha A GREEN-43

Mary Poly GREEN-44

Mary Kathrine GREENE-49

Sara Stacey GREENE-67

Evelyn DUKE-236

Edgar Eugene STRICKLAND-235

Cynthia Sarah ROWELL-238

William BAILEY-237

Oliver Bruce GREEN-103

Alice M GREEN-104

Thomas N GREEN-105

Albert Williard GREEN-106

Eliska Gertrude GREEN-107

Ellis GREEN-110

Julia Elizabeth SCOTT-246

Gilbert Preston DYKES-245

Nellie Birch COULSTON-248
Calvin CoC DYKES-247

Abbie MYERS-250

Alexander Alex COULSTON-249

♦Gilbert Preston DYKES-245

William Lee KIRK-271

Minnie Lee Camele CAMBELL-270

Raymond Alfred PARKIN-265

Stanley James BERRY-272

Jane or Jennie LOCKHART-257

John Sanders DYKES-256

♦Calvin CoC DYKES-247

♦Calvin CoC DYKES-247

♦Calvin CoC DYKES-247
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261 Archibald DYKES

262 Mary LOCKHART

263 John C LOCKHART

264 Cynthia BAILEY

265 Raymond Alfred PARKIN

266 Ferdinand PARKIN

267 Ruth HAWKINS

268 Romona Gail PARKIN

269 Vance Hyden PARKIN

270 Minnie Lee Camele CAMBELL

271 William Lee KIRK

272 Stanley James BERRY

273 Thomas G BERRY

274 Bessie PATTON

275 Oma Lee BERRY

276 Stanley James BERRY Jr

277 Richard Travis BERRY

278 Arthur Thomas MCARDLEE

279 Vicki Lynn MCARDLEE

280 Linda Lee MCARDLEE

281 Richard Russell LIVINGSTON

282 David Ginder WHITE

283 Jennie Louise KIRK

284 Vilida Colleen KIRK

285 Julia Alzana KIRK

286 John William KIRK

287 Alanza MONTGOMERY

288 Robert Edward CARRICK

289 Annie Rose CARRICK

290 Raymond Mitchel Buck CARRICK

291 Slyvia Marie CARRICK

292 Betty Joe CARRICK

293 James Christopher CARRICK

294 Randal HAYNES

295 Bill MORROW

296 Pam

297 Sandy

298 John Howard WHITE

299 Lugania HAYES

300 Will HAYES

301 Louis WHITE

302 Mary JONES

303 Thomas Monroe WHITE

304 Dianna WHITE

305 Sophia WHITE

306 Leona WHITE

307 Dicy WHITE

308 Phil WHITE

309 Ethel WHITE

310 Nannie ARMSTRONG

311 Jessie GILLIAM

312 George MOORE

1890 1978

1941

1944

1899 1975

1923

1926

1944

1918

1948

1951

1913

1915

1919

1911

1934

1936

1938

1942

1953

1913

1975

Mary LOCKHART-262

Archibald DYKES-261

Cynthia BAILEY-264

John C LOCKHART-263

Nancy Parris DYKES-254

Ruth HAWKINS-267

Ferdinand PARKIN-266

♦Raymond Alfred PARKIN-265

♦Raymond Alfred PARKIN-265

David Leslie DYKES-253

Pearlie Vilova DYKES-252

Virginia Abigail J DYKES-255

Bessie PATTON-274

Thomas G BERRY-273

Arthur Thomas MCARDLEE-278

♦Stanley James BERRY-272

♦Stanley James BERRY-272

Oma Lee BERRY-275

Richard R LIVINGSTON-281

David Ginder WHITE-282

Vicki Lynn MCARDLEE-279

Linda Lee MCARDLEE-280

♦William Lee KIRK-271

Robert Edward CARRICK-288
♦William Lee KIRK-271

Alanza MONTGOMERY-287

John William KIRK-286

Vilida Colleen KIRK-284

♦Robert Edward CARRICK-288

Sandy-297

Randal HAYNES-294

Bill MORROW-295

Pam-296

Slyvia Marie CARRICK-291

Betty Joe CARRICK-292

James Christopher CARRICK-293

Raymond Mitchel B CARRICK-290
1849

1851

1875

1877

1881

1882

1885

1888

1895

1895

1879

1937

1936

1967

1951

Lugania HAYES-299

John Howard WHITE-298

Mary JONES-302

Louis WHITE-301

Nannie ARMSTRONG-310

♦John Howard WHITE-298

♦John Howard WHITE-298

Jessie GILLIAM-311

George MOORE-312

Lilly HENRY-313

Frank KNOPF-314

Thomas Monroe WHITE-303

Leona WHITE-306

Dicy WHITE-307
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313 Lilly HENRY

314 Frank KNOPF

315 Nannie Mae WHITE

316 Thomas Stanley WHITE

317 Venerable McCoy Bibb GRAVES

318 Stanley Steven GRAVES

319 Sandra Faye MOORE

320 Stanley Paul GRAVES

321 Christina Ruth GRAVES

322 James Peyton MOORE

323 Minta M COMPTON

324 J F GILLIAM

325 Mary VAUGHN

326 Lizzie Beatice GILLIAM

327 Cora GILLIAM

328 Grady GILLIAM

329 Meloy GILLIAM

330 Amos GILLIAM

331 Herbert GILLIAM

332 Evans William LR GILLIAM

333 George Huddleston GILLIAM

334 Jessie GILLIAM Jr

335 Edra Mae GILLIAM

336 Bessie FARRINGTON

337 Bernice DAVIS

338 Jimmie E FONDREST

339 Anna Lee WOOD

340 Elizabeth LINDSEY

341 Ray Muriel COOPER

342 Christine CHAPMAN

343 Lillian WHITE

344 Howard WHITE

345 Louise WHITE

346 Paul Jones STRONG

347 Larkin Booth STRONG

348 Paul Jones STRONG Jr

349 Jerry White STRONG

350 Lillian Paulette STRONG

351 Michael Henry STRONG

352 Juidth Ann TUCKER

353 Wanda

354 Robert F INMAN

355 Catherine MCDONALD

356 Zack OWENS

357 Edwin WINGATE

358 Richard FEWAUX

359 Angie BOOTH

360 Joseph Battle OATES

361 Ivey Gladdis CASSADA

362 William Wade OWENS

363 Mary SIMMONS

364 Fredrick Louran HARTLEY

1904

1905

1906

1909

1911

1914

1916

1920

1922

1925

1988

1961

1981

1959

1982

1927

Phil WHITE-308

Ethel WHITE-309

1915 Venerable McCoy B GRAVES-317

1918 1919 *Thomas Monroe WHITE-303

1908 Nannie Mae WHITE-315

1941 Sandra Faye MOORE-319

1945 Stanley Steven GRAVES-318

1975 *Stanley Steven GRAVES-318

1977 *Stanley Steven GRAVES-318

Minta M COMPTON-323

James Peyton MOORE-322

Mary VAUGHN-325

J F GILLIAM-324

♦Jessie GILLIAM-311

♦Jessie GILLIAM-311

Bessie FARRINGTON-336

Bernice DAVIS-337

Jimmie E FONDREST-338

Anna Lee WOOD-339

Christine CHAPMAN-342

♦Jessie GILLIAM-311

Elizabeth LINDSEY-340

Ray Muriel COOPER-341

Grady GILLIAM-328

Meloy GILLIAM-329

Amos GILLIAM-330

Herbert GILLIAM-331

Jessie GILLIAM Jr-334

Edra Mae GILLIAM-335

Evans William LR GILLIAM-332

Paul Jones STRONG-346

♦Phil WHITE-308

♦Phil WHITE-308

Lillian WHITE-343

Juidth Ann TUCKER-352

Wanda-353

Robert F INMAN-354

Catherine MCDONALD-355

Paul Jones STRONG Jr-348

Jerry White STRONG-349

Lillian Paulette STRONG-350

Michael Henry STRONG-351

Angie BOOTH-359

Richard FEWAUX-358

Ivey Gladdis CASSADA-361

1974 Joseph Battle OATES-360

Mary SIMMONS-363

William Wade OWENS-362

Mary Jane Louisa HARTLEY-365

1915

1910 1993

1937

1939

1942

1948
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365 Mary Jane Louisa HARTLEY

366 Cicero Cedric SHEPPARD

367 Dorothy Lee MIMMS

368 Joe F POLSON

369 Lottie OUTLAW

370 James Alexander SILCOX

371 Adeline SWAREZ

372 Peter Joseph MASTERS

373 James O,STEEN

374 Mary THOMPSON

375 James Madison MCDONALD

376 Eliza WARD

377 General Jackson DIXON

378 Jane Elizabeth BLUE

379 Silas L BENNETT

380 Ralph 0 BELLWOOD

381 Audra L IMUS
382 Agnes Dart COPE

383 Annie TUCKER

384 Joe Lee HIGGINBOTHM

385 Marry Ann SCHOCKLEY

386 Richard SCOTT

387 George M MURRAY

388 Grace SWEAT

389 Patrica Louise PITMAN

390 Beverly OVIATT

391 Ernest Hasley PITMAN

392 Allie Virgina DEAN

393 David Levitt BROWN

394 Isaac 0 BROWN

395 Ida 0 BROWN

396 Hannah BROWN

397 Martin D BROWN

398 Selma LEVITT

1941

1963

1950

1983

1985

1989

Fredrick Louran HARTLEY-364

Dorothy Lee MIMMS-367

Cicero Cedric SHEPPARD-366

Lottie OUTLAW-369

Joe F POLSON-368

Adeline SWAREZ-371

James Alexander SILCOX-370

Mary THOMPSON-374

James O,STEEN-373

Eliza WARD-376

James Madison MCDONALD-375

Jane Elizabeth BLUE-378

General Jackson DIXON-377

Audra L IMUS-381

Ralph 0 BELLWOOD-380

William Bonepart JONES-184

Newton or Nute JONES-185

Margaret L Maggie JONES-187

♦Richard SCOTT-386

Grace SWEAT-388

George M MURRAY-387

Eugene W OVIATT Jr-160

David Levitt BROWN-393

Allie Virgina DEAN-392

Ernest Hasley PITMAN-391

Beverly OVIATT-390

*David Levitt BROWN-393

♦David Levitt BROWN-393

*David Levitt BROWN-393

Selma LEVITT-398

Martin D BROWN-397



0 (Disk 1)

FAMILY NUMBER (MRIN) SORTED LIST

21 May 1995 Page 1

MRIN
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*Oldest Child Wife Name

Marriage

Date

13

20

19

10

1

16

21

26

18

11

17

1

3

15

13

25

29

1

19

9

14

5

15

18

29

26

29

8

15

20

5

27

28

4

Feb

May

Apr

Aug

Nov

Jun

Dec

Nov

Dec

Aug

Apr

Nov

Jul

Aug

Jul

Jul

Aug

Dec

May

Dec

Sep

Dec

Jul

Nov

Apr

Jun

Dec

Apr

Jan

Feb

Jan

Mar

May

Jan

Nov

Apr

1949

1928

1896

1874

1829

1787

1965

1946

1925

1930

1915

1964

1935

1941

1973

1972

1974

1838

1946

1994

1887

1909

1947

1860

1903

1859

1932

1909

1933

1968

1915

1960

1846

1935

1950

1952

1891

18 54

1931

1926

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

Kirby Benjamin GREEN Jr-1

Kirby Benjamin GREEN Sr-7

John Elishua GREEN-10

Berryan GREEN-20

Salathiel W GREEN-23
John W GREEN-34

Jacob GREEN-41

John Preston GREEN-9

David Shelton GREENE-12

William Henry GUYNN-52

Joseph Sephus OWENS-55
William W BURNEY-150

Daniel Edward GREEN-16

James Frozard GREEN-17

Barney Bouregard GREEN-18

Dowling Mixon GREEN-19

Kirby Benjamin GREEN T-3

Donald F STRICKLAND Jr-71

Finis Hio SOUTHWORTH-73

Charles Wesley GREEN-36

Floyd T POLSON-83

William Wayne GUYNN-54 .

Isaac Nelson SILCOX-87

Curtis N ATKINSON-95

Donald F STRICKLAND Sr-99

John Washington GREEN-77

Peter Frances MASTERS-111

O'STEEN Jr-115

Emmett MCDONALD-125

Samuel O'STEEN-121

Folks BENNETT-130

John TRAUTMAN-133

Michael BENNETT-132

James

James

Henry

Frank

Ernest

Robert

Joseph

Pascal

Thomas

HUDSON-135

Preston DYKES-136

J BURNEY-139

John Franklin GREEN-62

David Shelton GREENE Jr-50

Mishack BURNEY-152

Thomas H STOUDENMIRE-154

George S STOUDENMIRE-157

Eugene W OVIATT-159

William Henry BURNEY-142

Homes A SCHWAHN-165

Thomas J BURNEY Jr-144

Henry Clayton JONES-170

Edward JONES-180

Frank 0 CALDWELL-189

Robert L NORTON-190

Benjamin Edward JONES-177

Grady SCOTT-192

Howard Eugene JONES-175

Christine Jewel BURNEY-2

Parris Pauline DYKES-8

Sarah Merniva OWENS-11

Penelope WINGATE-21

Elizabeth FEWAUX-24

Margaret TURNER-35

Hannah WALDON-4 2

Eva Sandra MORRISON-46

Mary Lou OATES-47

Glayds Lillian GREEN-14

Elberta Vernon GREEN-15

Margrie S BRADDOCK-151

Geraldine Ruth MUENPNICH-59

Agnes Annette SPICHER-60

Cecelia M HARTLEY-65

Lois Irene FAGAN-66
Donna Madelin SHEPPARD-68

Brenda Ann GREEN-4

Nancy Lynn GREEN-5

Mary Catherine MCCORMICK-76

Geraldene GUYNN-53

Priscilla Roberta BURNEY-85

Sophia Leona GREEN-31

Marica Irene SILCOX-90

Thetis Elizabeth BAILEY-100

Sarah C DICKERSON-102

Lula Sevena GREEN-108

Julia Ann GREEN-79

Edna Mae MASTERS-113

Rosa Deli DIXON-128

Vivian Lila O'STEEN-129

Patrica Jean BENNETT-131

Terry Linda ROMEDY-134

Annie Eliza GREEN-22

Minnie WHITE-137

Mary Elizabeth JONES-138

Nancy L BELLWOOD-145

Lynn GILLESPIE-148

Priscilla WINGATE-153

Beulah Inez BURNEY-140

Hassie Mae COOPER-158

Elizabeth Katie BURNEY-141

Doris Loise THOMAS-161

Dorothy Mattie BURNEY-143

Mary Joyce Sudie MURRAY-166
Martha or Mattie WILDS-.1.71

Mary J LOPER-181

Wilma Martha JONES-179

Christine Beth JONES-378

Dorthy DAVIS-191

Cora Ophelia JONES-176

Beulah HODGES-193
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53 John David WILDS-194

54 Alex BRADDOCK-196

55 William Henry BURNEY J-162

56 Dallas Kirk BURNEY-163

57 Bruce Allan BURNEY-164

58 Grady SNOWDEN-206

59 John Wayne HOBBS-208

60 John Jessie SPICHER-209

61 William B GILLIESPIE-210

62 Luke JOHNS-211

63 John Mitchell FOUNTAIN-212

64 Hiram MCCLELLAN-213

65 Charles Westberry GREEN-28

66 John Walter BOXX-215

67 William Jackson BOXX-222

68 Thomas Edward MOORE Sr-224

69 Thomas Albert MOORE-226

70 Martin GRIGGERS-228

71 James MEYERS-229

72 David FOUNTAIN-230

73 Elisha A GREEN-43

74 Reddie CANNON-232

75 Patrick ANDREU-233

76 Kenneth Charles TAYLOR-234

77 Edgar E STRICKLAND-235

78 William BAILEY-237

79 Oliver Bruce GREEN-103

80 William J SANDERS-240

81 Thomas N GREEN-105

82 Albert Williard GREEN-106

83 Joseph B CHEERY-243

84 Ellis GREEN-110

85 Gilbert Preston DYKES-245

86 Calvin CoC DYKES-247

87 Alexander A COULSTON-249

88 John Sanders DYKES-256

89 Archibald DYKES-261

90 John C LOCKHART-263

91 Raymond Alfred PARKIN-265

92 Ferdinand PARKIN-266

93 David Leslie DYKES-253

94 William Lee KTRK-271

95 Stanley James BERRY-272

96 Thomas G BERRY-273

97 Arthur Thomas MCARDLEE-278

98 Richard R LIVINGSTON-281

99 David Ginder WHITE-282

100 John William KIRK-286

101 Robert Edward CARRICK-288

102 Randal HAYNES-294

103 Bill MORROW-295

104 James C CARRICK-293

Fronia BRADDOCK-195

Sara Isabelle-197

Nancy RAINES-198

Christine GROTTS-201

Elizabeth Ann SNOWDEN-203

Ann WILKINS-207

Agnes Annette GREEN-64

Wilma Ann GREENE-51

Adeline GREEN-25

Emeline GREEN-26

Carline GREEN-27

Mary Lou WINGATE-214

Martha Louisa GREEN-32

Matilda WORTH-223

Johnnie Marie BOXX-219

Ara Bella KERCE-227

Margaret GREEN-37

Caroline GREEN-38

Ester Ann GREEN-39

Elizabeth Ann DRIGGERS-231

Mary Poly GREEN-44

Mary Kathrine GREENE-49

Sara Stacey GREENE-67

Evelyn DUKE-236

Cynthia Sarah ROWELL-238

Fannie TAYLOR-239

Alice M GREEN-104

Alice LONG-241

Annie WEST-242

Eli ska Gertrude GREEN-107

Rose Trephenia V COOK-244

Julia Elizabeth SCOTT-246

Nellie Birch COULSTON-248

Abbie MYERS-250

Jane or Jennie LOCKHART-257

Mary LOCKHART-262

Cynthia BAILEY-264

Nancy Parris DYKES-254

Ruth HAWKINS-267

Minnie Lee C CAMBELL-270

Pearlie Vilova DYKES-252

Virginia Abigail DYKES-255

Bessie PATTON-274

Oma Lee BERRY-275

Vicki Lynn MCARDLEE-279

Linda Lee MCARDLEE-280

Alanza MONTGOMERY-287

Vilida Colleen KIRK-284

Slyvia Marie CARRICK-291

Betty Joe CARRICK-292

Pam-296

16 Jun 1973

8

23

12

25

8

9

22

15

19

11

11

13

14

17

24

17

17

2

Jun

Jul

Dec

Dec

Oct

Mar

Feb

Dec

Jun

Jan

Jan

Oct

Feb

Dec

Aug

Dec

Jun

Dec

1971

1874

1897

1927

1849

1985

1883

188.1

1892

1888

1888

1918

1861

1843

1921

1912

1921

1944

1933

1957

1969

1992
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105 Raymond M Buck CARRICK-290

106 John Howard WHITE-298

107 Will HAYES-300

108 Louis WHITE-301

109 Thomas Monroe WHITE-303

110 Jessie GILLIAM-311

111 George MOORE-312

112 Phil WHITE-308

113 Frank KNOPF-314

114 Venerable McCoy GRAVES-317

115 Stanley Steven GRAVES-318

116 James Peyton MOORE-322

117 J F GILLIAM-324

118 Grady GILLIAM-328

119 Meloy GILLIAM-329

120 Amos GILLIAM-330

121 Herbert GILLIAM-331

122 Jessie GILLIAM Jr-334

123 Ray Muriel COOPER-341

124 Evans William GILLIAM-332

125 Paul Jones STRONG-346

126 Larkin Booth STRONG-347

127 Paul Jones STRONG Jr-348

128 Jerry White STRONG-349

129 Robert F INMAN-354

130 Michael Henry STRONG-351

131 Zack OWENS-356

132 Edwin WINGATE-357

133 Richard FEWAUX-358

134 Joseph Battle OATES-360

135 William Wade OWENS-362

136 Fredrick L HARTLEY-364

137 Cicero Cedric SHEPPARD-366

138 Joe F POLSON-368

139 James Alexander SILCOX-370

140 Peter Joseph MASTERS-372

141 James O,STEEN-373

142 James Madison MCDONALD-375

143 General Jackson DIXON-377

144 Silas L BENNETT-379

14 5 Ralph 0 BELLWOOD-380

146 William Bonepart JONES-184

147 Newton or Nute JONES-185

148 Joe Lee 1-IIGG1NBOTHM-384

149 *Julia Elizabeth SCOTT-246

150 Richard SCOTT-386

151 George M MURRAY-387

152 Eugene W OV1ATT Jr-160

153 Ernest Hasley PITMAN-391

154 David Levitt BROWN-393

155 Martin D BROWN-397

Sandy-297

Lugania HAYES-299

Mary JONES-302

Nannie ARMSTRONG-310

Leona WHITE-306

Dicy WHITE-307

Lilly HENRY-313

Ethel WHITE-309

Nannie Mae WHITE-315

Sandra Faye MOORE-319

Minta M COMPTON-323

Mary VAUGHN-325

Bessie FARRINGTON-336

Bernice DAVIS-337

Jimmie E FONDREST-338

Anna Lee WOOD-339

Elizabeth LINDSEY-340

Edra Mae GILLIAM-335

Christine CHAPMAN-342

Lillian WHITE-343

Juidth Ann TUCKER-352

Wanda-353

Lillian Paulette STRONG-350

Catherine MCDONALD-355

Angle BOOTH-359

Ivey Gladdis CASSADA-361

Mary SIMMONS-363

Mary Jane L HARTLEY-365

Dorothy Lee MIMMS-367

Lottie OUTLAW-369

Adeline SWAREZ-371

Mary THOMPSON-374

Eliza WARD-376

Jane Elizabeth BLUE-378

Audra L IMUS-381

Agnes Dart COPE-382

Annie TUCKER-383

Margaret L Maggie JONES-187

Marry Ann SCHOCKLEY-385

Grace SWEAT-38 8

Patrica Louise PITMAN-389

Allie Virgina DEAN-392

Beverly OVIATT-390

Selma LEVITT-398

1955

26 Mar 1938

4 Sep 1971

12 Sep 1931

6 May 1932

Feb 1939

24 Apr 1942

4 May 1932

9 Jun 1962

22 Feb 1964

15 Apr 1967

12 Aug 1972

25 Nov 1961

15 May 1982



3005

3006

3007

3008

3009

3010

3011

3012

3013

3014

3015

3016

3017

3018

3019*

3020

3021

3022*

3023

3024

John Causey Green

Green A. Berry

William Berry

John William Carrick

Thaddeus Alphonzo Hill

Gordon Emmett McDonald

JahazielTate

Andrew Jackson Tate

John Stubblefield Tate

James L. Tate

Jessie Killian

Varnon Frank Killian

Johnny Howell Sanders

Johnny Richard Green

Francis Ray Masters

Peter S. Wilson

Joseph B. Huntley

Francis B. Huntley

Dolph Hargis Lee Kirk

Willie Lee Kirk

Rose Trephenia

Martha

Micha

Sally Teresa

Margaret Greene

Sara Beth Barnes

Jane Lockhart

Louise R. Hobbs

Elizabeth Lockhart

Rachel Myers

Louise Tate (Lou)

Mary Estelle Fults

Helen Faye Killian

Cancise Lynn Parker

Erma Johns

Sandra Gayle McDonald

lone Masters

Erma Johns

Julia Alzana Kirk

Pearlie Viola Dykes

VA us

3019&3022 are duplicates
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Old Record Book Holds Church Story
Renice Curtis of Tracy City says

she felt a strange compulsion to

transcribe her great-grandfather's

century-old church journal the mo

ment she laid eyes on/it. She's not
sure why. Perhaps so others could
read his month-by-month account of

those who made up the congregation

of Fall Creek Primitive Baptist

Church.
"Great-grandfather did his task by

keeping the church record book,"

Renice said recently. "Now; I feel

like I've done my task. I don't really

know why. Maybe someday 1 will."
It wouldn't be hard, you'd think, to

transcribe the writings of 104 years

ago. Dykes was, after all, a Tennes-
sean and English was his native
tongue.

But C.H. (or Calhoon as he was

called) wasn't a great speller. That
and his fancy, flowing script made

the record somewhat hard to read.
Renice says she was able to make

out most of the words in her mimeo
graphed copy of his books, buthad to
underline several to show she wasn't

sure they are correct.

"He was well-educated in the
basics of that time," she adds, "but
he spelled many words phonetically.

"While working with this I began
to feel a warm closeness toward
greai-grandfather, as a human being

and not just someone who lived long
ago," she says. "Sometimes I wish I

could have known him. In some
ways, I do. My father, his grandson,
is much like him I think."

Calvin Calhoon (C.H.) Dykes was
the son of Sanders and Jane
Lockhart Dykes. He was born Aug.
24, 1842, in Warren County and died
Sept. 16, 1929, in Marion County.

C.H. married Nellie Birch Col

eston, 17-year-old daughter of Alex
ander (Alex) and Abbie Myers Col
eston, Oct. 13,1861, when he was just
19. Nellie, known as Aunt Ellie to
most, was called Ellender by her
husband. She died Feb. 2,1928.

Calhoon and Ellender reared their
family of 13 children in Dykes'
Hollow near the Marion-Grundy
countv line, and descendenls slill

Church near Tracy City where he
was elected moderator in 1888.
The Baptists joined with Method

ists in the area to construct a com

mon building they used for services
on alternate Sundays. Ironically, the
reason given for excluding a lady

from church membership in March

1878, according to Dykes1 records,

was for "joining the Methodist
Church and also joining the Ma
sons."

The Primitive Baptist conference
took the matter of her expulsion un
der consideration for several months
before making a decision.

C.H. preached at Orange Hill

Church on hi'- congregation's Sun
days, and at Brown s Hollow school
house on alternate sabbaths.
"A modern building now stands

just behind where the original
church stood," Renice notes. "It's
still shared on alternate Sundays by
Baptist and Methodist congrega
tions.

"C.H., his wife Ellender, and man-
y of their kin rest in the little ceme
tery near the church," she adds.

Articles of faith for the Primitive
Baptist Church at Fall Creek con
sisted of 10 points beginning with,

"We believe in a true and everlast
ing God, the Father's Word, and the
Holy Spirit."

The articles (later adopted by the
Orange Hill congregation) also
pointed out "the only true route of
faith and practice is the Word of God
as found in the Old and New Testa
ments, and the true mode of baptism
is immersion."

Rules of decorum for the church
called for all meetings to open with
prayer (divine worship). The 14th
and last rule noted that "no member

shall absent himself from his church

meetings more than twice without it
coming under the notice of the
church."

When this happened, it was re
ported in the minutes, and a commit
tee sent to talk to the member to find

out why he had been absent. A letter

usually was sent, after a reasonable

Sanders Dykes made a motion,
seconded by David Tate. that some
action be taken. It was decided to

send a committee to talk to the hap
less fellow "in love, nol in anger."
The same man was charged in

July with leaving his wife, and hav
ing slanderous talk about her, and

for nol attending his church meet

ings. He was excluded from mem
bership in August.

Notes for most of the meetings
discussed in Dykes' record book con

cern those who joined the church and

were baptized. It's also a record of
letters written to those who needed a
nudge to comply with rules of bap

tism, and those who were "lettered
out" or excluded from church mem
bership.

In January 1876. four members

asked for their letters and left the
church. No notes are available for

November 1876 to May 1877, but
when the conference met again, two

members were lettered off. The fol
lowing July, two more were expelled

for non-attendance.

There were no repents at the No
vember 1878 meeting, and none when
the group met again in March 1879.

However, there was a reference in
July against a brother who got mad

at the church. His grievance was
continued from term to term for one
reason or another. Rumors flew in

the settlement that he was cursing
and swearing, and since he "had not
come up to- gospel terms" by the

October meeting, action was taken
to exclude him.

The biggest move from member
ship came in October 1883 when Let
ters were granted to Elenander
Meax, David W. Meax. Mary Meax.
Julian Lockhart, T.B. Sweeton,
Cathrine Sweeton, Mtishia Sweeton,
Mary Sweeton. Jane Sweeton. C.H.
Dykes. Ellender Dykes and S.P.
Cope, who left to begin an independ
ent church near Tracy City.

Notes from this point on concern
the new Orange Hill Church with
Brother G.P. Moffitt and William
McGlothlin, from the old church, as
Dresbvtrv. McGlothlin also was
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Federal Soldiers (Acuff-Wood)

Confederate Soldiers (Abbott-Byrne)
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CMLWAR
VETERANS

QUESTIONNAIRES

Veterans of the Civil War have long been

dead, and with their passing went stories and

memories of people and places . . . memories

of lives offered for their homeland. This

book, TENNESSEE CIVIL WAR VETERANS

QUESTIONNAIRES, helps to preserve some

of this history. It is the publication of

responses to questionnaires that were sent to

Tennessee Civil War veterans in 1914-1915

by Dr. Gus Dyer and again in 1920 by John

Trotwood Moore. Veterans who responded in

cluded not only those who served in Tennessee

units and were still living in Tennessee at the

time of the survey, but also Tennessee vet

erans living in other states . . . and some men

who enlisted in other states and who had moved

to Tennessee by the time of the survey.

These interviewed veterans came from all

social classes, and their answers varied from

short and barely literate annals of the poor

farmer to perceptive assessment of pre-war

social conditions and detailed autobiog

raphies of well-educated sons of planters,

artisans and merchants. This cross-section of

human experience makes the material useful

to historians (for whose purposes it was

created), as well as to the genealogist pursu

ing information about lives of specific

ancestors.

These questionnaires have been transcribed

and edited by Colleen Morse Elliott and

Louise Armstrong Moxley of Fort Worth,

Texas, and it has taken more than five years

to get them ready for the printer.



BROWN (cont'd.):

4$/ *"

30.

31.
32.

33.

34.

35,

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

free school 6 to 8 weak

in April 1861 at Chapel hill, Marshall co., Tenn.
Camp Harris near Estel Springs

wild cat Kentucky

after the wild car fite the comand felback i was taken sick and with
tifod and new mony (Typhoid and penumonia) fever i was in hosputle
10 weaks came home and went to inky(?) miss, not being able to do

duty sent me off with the forge thain to orteasion(?) station.
i was capturd near larrence burg soon after the fite at nashvill
taken near lewisburg tenn.

it was smooth i met mrs. Jams Gambril She

43. first to bild up the torn down plases on the fame fenses stables
and such like on the fame then quit farme and went to the carpenters
trad and in 1881 (or 1889 this number not clear) i moved to Chatta
nooga where i hav bin ever sence my health fadde (failed) me severl
years ago and i git no pension they say you took the oath before
the surender as to my church I belong to best church in the world the

M.E. Church South if i dldnot beleve it was would join the won i
bleaved was

44. well while quite young of meeting President Polk my father pres
was the polits (politest?) man living one inst some one sed President
Pole (sic) you this you htat your _^ to niger (not much sense
here, but perhaps someone else can decipher it)

45. (This answer makes little sense, and the writing and spelling is

very difficult to read, but here is the basis of his answer): dont
allow any body to be more polite than I am that was my first intro
duction to Demockerson (Democracy?) and Andrew Jonston he fore

years during the war but come back when we was and then was govner
Harris he carred the school funds of Tenn. and then back and

turned over to those that was in power then and was elected to the

U.S. Sennet and dide in the servis then come the gallant Edward W.
Carmack the herow of and one of the most men the state

ever prodused as a riter as a bub as a congresman as U.S. Senerter.

46.

(Extra pages)

40. the oath and went home i think it was some time in January 1865 i got
home i found fencis all destroid my Father had bin ill treated one
time hung up by the neck and was cut down by a lutenant ho (who)

hapened up at the time.
42. was first to bild fencis git in a few oats was thecould have something

to fead our horses then a small corn crop then some coten use the hoe
then in march my Father dide (died) i had three brothers at home big

enough to work and we did well in our crop our coton was fine and it
a big pris (price) and it gave us mony by neseares (necessaries) of
life in Sept. a brother that caputred Jus before close came home i
marred me a wife the 20 of December 1865. 6 children. 4 boys. 2
girls. 22 grandchildren and 2 grate grand children.

---if you see fit publish any of theas rambling remark if not
return to waste basket, R.S. Brown

(N.B.: BROWN, RIDLEY SHADRICK Pension No. 12617 and 15534)

BROWN, RUSSELL LASETOR

FORM NO. 1

1. Russell Lasetor Brown, Palmer, Tenn.

2. I was born in 1842 and I am going on 80 years
3. Warren co., Tenn.

4. I was living in Grundy co., Tenn.
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BROWN (cont'd.):

near Columbia. I left the army and came home. I was more than a

week after I left the army till I got to Shelbyvill a Yankee boupht
me a pair of shoes (N.B.: this answer continues through spaces fo-r
ques. 37 through 40) F
After I came home and the war closed, I went to farming. I never held
any office. I belong to M.E. Church South.
William Santford Brown; near McMinnville, Warren co., Tenn.; my father
was not in the war, he was elected Regestor for the Co. several timPC
Nancy Dykes; Isham Dyles and Pruda Shoat.

I done know what country my great gran parants come from, my gran
father Brown came from North Carolina, my gran father Dykes camp
from Virginia.

41

42

43
44

BROWN, STEPHEN J.

FORM NO. 2

a
9.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.
21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.
34.

35.

then Co. F, 7th
M'ch 6th N.C.

Stephen J. Brown - died; (typed in: Shouns, Johnson Co.)
was born August 11, 1843

(Ashe) now Watauga Co., N.C.
Confederate

Co. "D" 1st N.C. Cav. from July 1861 till March 1863
Bat. N.C. Cav. - the 5th and 7th Battalions "joined"
Cav. Sept. 1863.

Farmer. Born Oct. 1811

Jos. Brown; South Fork, New River, "Ashe" now Watauga co.,N. Carolina-
his birth place till 1848 when he came to Tenn.; was over age for
military duty but served with Home Guard.

Harriet Farthing (on the Confederate Side); Wm. Farthing and Mary W
Curton (Curlon?); Beaver Dam, Ashe co., N.C.

was boy under 18 when entering the confederate army
yes (5)

100 acres improved in all 6 or 700 acres.
about thirty thousand

two story frame 6 rooms

Did any kind of farm work in summer and attended free and subscription
school in winter.

He worked on the farm at anything necessary and was a dealer in live
stock. Mother did anything from general housekeeping to spinning,
weaving, etc.

None except negroes who worked with the whites to do any work on th»
farm.

There was no question as to Che respectability of honest toil and
white and black worked together.
Yes

There was none who did not some kind of work
Yes. No. The Negroes rather looked down on poor white trash who
wouldnt work ana were not respectable.
Yes

Yes there was antagonism.

No. There was no question as to whether a man owned or did not ovn

slaves. The slaves belonged to the same churchs as their owners.
If a young man was aspiring and had ability he had as a chance *i
any one.

Always encouraged

Districk school and after the war was over attended Academy at L«nolr
N.C.

From 3 to 6 months from 6 years till he joined the Confederate *rny.
one half mile

None except the free schools and subscription schools ,
Public and private "that is" those who subscribed to the subscript

were the patrons. -riot!*1
From 5 to 6 months sometimes supplemenCed by 2 or 3 months suDicrir
some did, others did not
Always men

He enlisted in Co. D-lst N.C. Cavalry 15(17?) July 1861 at
N.C. Confederate Army.
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Old Record Book Holds Church Story
Renice Curtis of Tracy City says

she felt a strange compulsion to

transcribe her great-grandfather's

century-oid church journal the mo

ment she laid eyes on it. She's not

sure why. Perhaps so others could

read his month-by-month account of

those who made up the congregation

of Fall Creek Primitive Baptist

Church.

"Great-grandfather did his task by

keeping the church record book."

Renice said recently. "Now, I feel

like I've done my task. I don't really

know why. Maybe someday I will."

It wouldn't be hard, you'd think, to

transcribe the writings of 104 years

ago. Dykes was, after all, a Tennes-
sean and English was his native

tongue.

But C.H. (or Calhoon as he was

called) wasn't a great speller. That

and his fancy, flowing script made

the record somewhat hard to read.

Renice says she was able to make

out most of the words in her mimeo

graphed copy of his books, but had to

underline several to show she wasn't

surethey are correct.

"He was well-educated in the

basics of that time," she adds, "but

he spelled many words phonetically.

"While working with this I began

to feel a warm closeness toward

greai-grandfainer, as a human being

and not just someone who lived long

ago," she says. "Sometimes I wish I

could have known him. In some

ways, I do. My father, his grandson,
is much like him I think."

Calvin Calhoon (C.H.) Dykes was

the son of Sanders and Jane

Lockhart Dykes. He was born Aug.

24. 1842, in Warren County and died

Sept. 16, 1929. in Marion County.

C.H. married Nellie Birch Col-

eston, 17-year-old daughter of Alex

ander (Alex) and Abbie Myers Col-
eston, Oct. 13, 18(11, when he was just

19. Nellie, known as Aunt Ellie to

most, was called Ellender by her

husband. She died Feb. 2, 1928.

Calhoon and EUender reared their

family of 13 children in Dykes'

Hollow near the Marion-Grundy
countv line and descendants; slill

Church near Tracy City where he
was elected moderator i'n 1888.
The Baptists joined with Method

ists in the area to construct a com

mon building they used [or services
on alternate Sundays. Ironically, the
reason given for excluding a lady

from church membership in March

1878, according to Dykes' records.

was for "joining the Methodist

Church and also joining the Ma
sons."

The Primitive Baptist conference
took the matter of her expulsion un
der consideration for several months
belore making a decision.

C.H. preached at Orange Hill

Church on hi'-- .-ongregatioirs Sun
days, and at Brown s Hollow school
house on alternate sabbaths.

"A modern building now stands-

just behind where the original

church stood," Renice notes. "It's

still shared on alternate Sundays by

Baptist and Methodist congrega
tions. ^^^^^^

"C.H., his wife Ellender, and man-
y of their kin rest in the little ceme
tery near the church," she adds.

Articles of faith for the Primitive

Baptist Church at Fall Creek con

sisted of 10 points beginning with,

"We believe in a true and everlast

ing God. the Father's Word, and the
Holy Spirit."

The articles (later adopted by the

Orange Hill congregation) also
pointed out "the only true route of

faith and practice is the Word of God
as found in the Old and New Testa

ments, and the true mode of baptism

is immersion."

Rules of decorum for the church
called for all meetings to open with

prayer (divine worship). The 14th
and last rule noted that "no member

shall absent himself from his church

meetings more than twice without it
coming under the notice of the

church."

When this happened, it was re
ported in the minutes, and a commit

tee sent to talk to the member to find

out why he had been absent. A letter

usually was sent, after a reasonable

Sanders Dykes made a motion
seconded by David Tate. that some
action be taken. It was decided to

send a committee to talk to the hap
less fellow "in love, not in anger."

The same man was charged in
July with leaving his wife, and hav
ing slanderous talk about her. and

for not attending his church meet

ings. He was excluded from mem
bership in August.

Notes for most of the meetings

discussed in Dykes' record book con

cern those who joined the church and

were baptized. It's also a record of

letters written to those who needed a
nudge to comply with rules of bap

tism, and those who were "lettered

out" or excluded from church mem
bership.

In January 1876. four members

asked for their letters and left the
church. No notes are available for

November 1876 to May 1877. but
when the conference met again, two

members were lettered off. The fol

lowing July, two more were expelled

for non-attendance.

There were no repents at the No

vember 1878 meeting, and none when

the group met again in March 1879

However, there was a reference in

July against a brother who got mad

at the church. His grievance was

continued from term to term for one

reason or another. Rumors flew in

the settlement that he was cursing

and swearing, and since he "had not

come up to- gospel terms" by the

October meeting, action was taken

to exclude him.

The biggest move from member
ship came in October 1883 when let
ters were granted to Elenander

Meax, David W. Meax. Mary Meax,
Julian Lockhart, T.B. Sweeton,
Cathrine Sweeton, Mtishia Sweeton,
Mary Sweeton, Jane Sweeton. C.H.
Dykes, Ellender Dykes and S.P.

Cope, who left to begin an independ
ent church near Tracy City.

Notes from this point on concern
the new Orange Hill Church with

Brother G.P. Moffitl and William
McGlothlin, from the old church, as
Dresbvtrv. McGlothlin also was


